Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday, 22 March 2019 at 10.00 am
Meeting Room 3, 1-2 Seven Arches Road, Brentwood. CM15 8AY

Membership (Quorum —3)
Clirs Morrissey, McCheyne and Trump

Agenda
Item Item Wards(s) Page No
Affected
Contents
1. Appointment of Chair
2, Administrative Function
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of
probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.
3. Application to Transfer a Premises Licence - The Raj, 21 Brentwood 5-78
Kings Road, Brentwood. CM14 4DJ West
4. Application to Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor - Brentwood 79 - 142
The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood. CM14 4DJ. West

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

.

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
14.03.2019



Information for Members

Rights to attend and speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer
at least two working days before the meeting.

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information

Point of Order

A member may raise a point of order
at any time. The Mayor will hear
them immediately. A point of order
may only relate to an alleged breach
of these Procedure Rules or the law.
The Member must indicate the rule
or law and the way in which they
consider 
[...]
tion of Crime and Disorder.
2, Recommendation(s)
21  That the Sub Committee:

Considers this report and appendices together with any oral submissions at the
hearing and determines the application for the transfer of the premises licence
in line with either of the following options:

allow the application to transfer;
° reject the application to transfsr.

Page 5



3.

3.6

3.2

3.7

3.8

3.9

43

introduction and Background

Section 42 Licensing Act 2003, allows any person entitlied to apply for a
Premises Licence under 16(1) Licensing Act 2003, to make an application to
transfer an existing Premises Licence to him.

in exceptional circumstances where the chief officer of police belleves the
transfer may undermine the crime prevention objective, the police may object to
the transfer. The Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) may object if it
conslders that granting the transfer would be prejudicial to the prevention of
iilegal working In licensed premises.

The premises licence at The RaJ, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood CM14 4DJ was
previously held by Badsha Miah.

This application to transfer has Interim effect until this objection Is determined.
This means that the transfer Is allowed to take place temporarily until this
objection Is determined by this committee.

The current premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption by
such a person as an andlliary to his meal on the premises:

Monday-Saturday 11.00 to 00.00 and Sunday 12.00 to 23.30

A copy of the premises licence*, together with a plan of the premises & location
map, is attached as Appendix 2.

On § December 2018, Essex Police applied to Review the premises licence
under the statutory crime prevention objective that includes the prevention of
immigration crime and the prevention of lilegal working In licensed premises.

The decision of the subsequently convened Licensing Sub-Committee hearing on
24 January 2018 was to revoke the premises licence. An appeal against this
decision was recelved on 13 February 2019 and a hearing date awalits.

The Application

On 12 February 2018, Kalam Ullah submitted an online application with the
intention to take transfer of the premises licence from Badsha Miah. A copy of
the appliication to transfer the premises licence is attached as Appendix 1.

The Licensing Act 2003 aliows for the chief officer of police for the police area In
which the premises are situated, if he Is satisfied that the exceptional
circumstances of the case are such that the granting of the application would
undermine the crime prevention objective, to raise objection within 14 days of
recelving the application.

Frage



4.4

On 25 February 2019, Essex Police submitted an objection to the premises
licence being transferred to Kalam Uliah on the grounds of the prevention of
crime and disorder. The representation Is attached as Appendix 3.

Reasons For Recommandation

These are the options avallable to the Sub-Committes as provided in the
Licensing Act 2003.

Consultation

This application has been consulted on in accordance with the requirements of
Licensing Act 2003.

Statement of Licensing Pollcy

There are no specific issues arising from this appiication in relation to the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

Relevant Sectione of the Sacretary of State’s Guldance
The following Sections 182 Guldance relates to transfer applications:;

(8.101) In exceptional circumetances where the chief officer of police believes the
transfer may undermine the crime prevention objective, the police may object to the
transfer. The Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) may object If it considers that
granting the transfer would be prejudiciai to the prevention of iliegal working In
liceneed premises. Such objections are expected to be rare and arise because the
police or the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) have avidence that the
business or individuals seeking to hold the licence, or businesses or Individuals
linked to such persons, are involved In crime (or disorder) or employing lilegal
workers.

(8.102) Such objections (and therefore such hearings) should only arise in truly
exceptional circumstances. If the licensing authority belleves that the police or the
Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) are using this mechaniem to vet transfer
applloants routinely and to seek hearings as a fishing expedition to inquire into
applicants’ backgrounds, it Is expected that it would ralse the matter iInmediately
with the chief officer of poiice or the Home Office (immigration Enforcement).

Lagal Considerations

The committee, after considering the application to transfer and the relevant
objection, will need to consider to elther:

o allow the appiication to transfer;
o reject the application to transfer.

Page 7



8.2

8.3

9.4

9.5

The decislon made by the committee will take immediate effact; the chief officer
of police may appeal against a decision to grant the application. The applicant
may appeal the decislon to refuse the application.

in determining this application to transfer the premises licence, the Sub-
Committee ehould have regard to the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy
and to the guidance Issued by the Secretary of State under 8182 of the Licensing
Act 2003.

The Sub-Committee are advised that the hearing Is of a quasijudiclal nature and
representations from all parties both written and verbal will form part of matters
that are to be considered. Findings on Issues of fact should be on the balance of
probabliity.

The Sub-Committee are advised that the final decision should be based on the
individual merits of the appiication and findings of fact made at the hearing.

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:

o Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application to Transfer the Premises Licence
o Appendix 2 - Copy of the Premises Licence, Premises Plan & Location Map
o Appendix 3 - Copy of Peter Jonee' (Essex Pollce) Representation

Report Author Contact Detalls:

Name: Dave Leonard
Telephone: 01277 312523
E-mail: dave.leonard@brentwood.gov.uk

Fraged



APPENDIX 1

APPLICATION FORM

Application to Transfer the Premises Licence & Consent Form

22 MARCH 2019

Page 9



FRage1l0



A,
Application to Transfer a Premises Licence é BRENTWOOD »'
to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 ! Pt eonee |

Please note: You must provide online payment to transfer this licence after completing the form.
After clicking the submit button at the end of the form you will be taken to our secure onling
Payment wabsite. You can then make the required payment using either a credit or a debit card.
Cost of Appilcation: £23.00

I, KALAM ULLAH

apply to transfer the premises licence described below under section 42 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described In Part 1 below.

Premises Licence Number: PRM/0196/2005

Part 1 - Premises Detalls

Premises Addreass

Flat number (if any)

House number/name  The Raj, 21
Road name Kings Road
Town Brentwood

County Essex

Post Code CM14 4DJ

Daytime contact telephone number (it any):

Premises emall address (optional): office@dadds.co.uk
Please give a brief description of the pramises:

Indian Restaurant

Name of the current Premises Licence holder: BADSHA MIAH

in what capacity are you applying to transfer the premises licence to you?: (a) an individual or
individuals

| am: carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of premises for
licensable activities

Individual Applicants

Title: Mr.

First name(s): KALAM

Surname: ULLAH

Date of Birth: 15/09/1960

I am 18 years old or older: | am 18 years old or older

Nationality: BRITISH

Where applicable (if demonstrating a right p@ﬂg the Home Office online right to work



checking service), the 8-digit 'share code' provided to the applicant by that service (please sae'
note 2 for information): n/a

Applicant Address

Flat number (if any)

House number / name 174

Road name Warley Hill
Town Warley
County Essex
Post Code CM14 5HF

Daytime contact telephone number: 01277 631811
Applicant emall ad
[...]
1 KINGS ROAD, BRENTWOOD, ESSEX, CM14 4DJ
Iname and address of premises o which the applioation refateaj

hereby give my consent for the transfer of premises licence number

-----------------------------

PRM/01 96/2095 R N ] e AR
[nsert premizes livence numberj

to

KALAM ULLAH
[full name of transferoe],

o S 1

name
(please print) _BRADSHUA _MIAH

dated "__I_?,l or]im) 9 b,

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------

Page 16



Preage )



APPENDIX 2

PREMISES LICENCE

Premises Licence, Premises Plan, 0S Maps & Images

22 MARCH 2019

Page 21



rage?



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence

Premises licence number PRNi/0198/2008

Part 1 - Premises detalls

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

The Raj

21 Kings Road
Brentwood
Essex

Post town | Brentwood Post code | CM14 4DJ
Telephone number | 01277 212786

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activitiea authorised by the licence
1. 8ale of alcohol

4, Late Night Refreshment

1 PRM/0196/2005

Page 28



The times the licence authorlses the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply of Aicohol:-

1) Monday to Saturday, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year's
Eve 11.00 to 00.00

2) Sundays, Good Friday & Christmas Day, 12.00 to 23 30

3) New Year's Eve, excepton a Sunday 11.00 to 00.00

4) New Year's Eve, on a Sunday, 12.00 to 23.30pm

§) Naw Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the
start of permitted hours on the following day

Late Night Refreshment:-

1) Monday to Saturday, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year's
Eve 23.00 to 00.30 the following day.

2) Sundays, Good Friday & Christmas Day, 23.00 to 00.00

3) New Year's Eve, excepton a Sunday 23.00 to 00.30 the following day

4) New Year's Eve,ona Sunday, 23.00 to 00.00 the following day

) New Year's Eve from the end of permitted h
[...]
m ULLAH) have shared a close financial interest in the premises and Essex Police
belleve there ara famillal relationships batween the two.

There has already been one unsuccessful attempt to transfer the licence to the nephew of Badsha
MIAH; since the premises licence was the subject of a review application that attempt was rejected
by a previous sub-commilitee.

itis the contention of Essex Palice that this application is another attempt fo allow the family to
continue to run the premises and that Badsha MIAH remains the primary mind in how the premisea
will be run. Itis Essex Police’s view that the employment of lllegal workers (an undermining of the
crime and disorder objective) will continue should this transfer take place.

The Chief Officer of Police hereby objects {o the proposed trensfer and proposes to adduce further
documentary and other material ahead of the hearing date in accordance with the statutory
guidance and the relevant Hearing Regulations.

Please advise me of when the Liceneing Pane! will be meeting to hear this so representatives of
the Chief Officer of Police can ba In attendance.

Yours sincerely,

Mr Peter Jonas MIOL, MBII
Essax Police Licensing Officer
Epping Forest | Brentwood | Harlow



Dave Lesonard
e

From: Licensing Applications Essex <licensing.applications@essex pnn.police.uk>

Sent: 04 March 2019 10:28

To: ‘office@dadds.co.uk’

Ce: Gordon Ashford 42076878; Dave Leonard

Subject: RE: The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood, CM14 4D}

Attachmants: The Raj - Transfer to Kalam ULLAH Supplemental.pdf; The Raj - DPS to Jetu MIAH
Suppiemental.pdf; ATT00001.txt

Good moming,

Further to the objection raised by Essex Polics in respect of your applications on behalf of Kalam ULLAH to
transfer the premises licence for The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood, CM14 4DJ; and to vary the specified
designated premises supervisor; | ettach coples of the supplementary evidence Essex Police seek to rely
upon.

I have served these today on Brentwood Borough Cou
[...]
of Mr Badsha MIAH; recording the relations between Mr Badsha MIAH, Mr Kalam
ULLAH and Mr Jetu MIAH.

Given the information to hand and provided within, it Is no stretch to conclude that the
controlling party remains Mr Badsha MIAH and that the transfer s to Kalam ULLAH who Is
the current licence holder Badsha MIAH's older brother, has been put up as a front to
attempt to decelve the Licensing Committee and avold business limiting action.

it is contended that nothing has changed at the premises and that Mr Badsha MIAH
remains the owner of the premises taking an active interest.

It is also pointed out that as shown in Document 1, that this is the 2™ occurrence of lllegal
workers being found at this premises whilst Badsha MIAH and Kalam ULLAH have been
leaseholders of the premises.

This transfer Is not a change of operational management and the total disregard for the
framework of regulatory legislation Is liable to continus if the transfer were to be granted.
The Licensing Act 2008 is prospective (what Is likely to happen) (see East Lindsay District
Counail v Abu Hanif (Va Zara's restaurant and take away) [2016] EWHC 1285 Admin.
(Appendix 8.11).

One only has to look at what has happened In the past to glimpse what Is likely to happen
in the future. On two occasions illegal workers were found at the premises, The pre-existing
licence holder and DPS Is the joint leasehoider and brother of the applicant for this transfer.
This was and remains a joint business venture and the controlling mind will remain as
Badsha MIAH — the person responsible for employing a number of lllegal workers.

The Licensing Authority Is required to take steps to promate the prevention of crime and

disorder (which includes illegal working) and Essex Police would ask that the sub-
committes rejects the transfer of the premises licence.

Page s



2.0

2.1

22

23

24

25

286

a7

3.0

3.1

immigration Offences

llegal workers are those subject to immigration control who either do not have le
[...]
ome into play
and the furtherance of the licensing objective engaged Includes the prevention of
crime. In those circumstances, deterrence, in my judgment, is an appropriate
objective and one contemplated by the guidance issued by the Secretary of State.
(...) However, in my judgment deterrence is an appropriate consideration when the
paragraphs specifically directed to dealing with reviews where there has been
activity in connection with crime are applicable.”

Page 55



4.5

4.6

East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (Trading as Zara's Restaurant and Takeaway),
[2016] EWHC 1265 (Admin)

This Is a recent High Court decision (published April 2016) which has established that in
considering whether the licensing objectives may be undermined one should look at what |s
likely to happen In the future.

The case reaffirms the principle that responsible authorities need not walt for the licensing
objectives to actually be undermined; that crucially In considering whether the crime
prevention objective has been engaged or likely to be engaged a prospective consideration
(.e. what is likely to happen in the future) of what is warranted |s a key factor. It also
reaffirmed the case of Bassstiaw in conciuding that deterrence is & legitimate consideration
of a sub-committes.

Mr Justice Jay stated: “The question was not whether the respondent had been
found gubty of criminal offences before & relevant tribunal, but whether revocation of
his licence was appropriate and proportionate In the light of the sallent licensing
ohjectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder. This requires & much
broader approach to the issue than the mere Identification of criminal convictions. it
Is In part retrospective, in as much as antecedent facts will usually Impact on
the statutory guestion, but importantly the prevention of crime and disorder
requires a prospective consideration of what Is warranted In the public
Interest, having regard to the twin considerations of prevention and d
[...]
issible in evidence in a gourt to the same extent
as the original. A person is entitled to be indemnified by the registrar if he or she
suffers loss by reasan of a mistake in an official copy.

This extract shows information current on 28 FEB 2019 at 08:37:43 and so does not take
acoount of any application made after that time even if pending in HM Land Registry
when this extract was issued.

REGISTER EXTRACT

Title Number : EX733506

Address of Property : 21 Kings Road, Brentwood (CM14 4DJ)

Price 8tated : Not Available

Registered Ownex (s) : BADSHA MIAH and KALAM ULLAH of 21 Kings Road, Brentwood,

Essex (M14 4DJ.

Lender (s) : NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC

Page 61

1 of 4



Title number EX733506

This is a ¢ of the register of the title number set out immediately below, showing
the entries in the register on 28 FEB 2019 at 08:37:43. This copy does not take account
of any application made after that time even if still pending in HM Land Registry when
this copy vas issued.

This copy is not an 1official Copy' of the register. An official copy of the register
is admissible in evidence in a court to the same extent as the original. A person is
entitled to be indemnified by the registrar if he or she suffers loss by reason of a
mistake in an official copy. If you want to obtain an official copy, the HM Land
Registry web site explains how to do this.

A: Property Register

This register describes the land and estate comprised in
the title. Except as mentioned below, the title includes
any legal easements granted by the registered lease but
is pubject to any rights that it reserves, so far as
those easements and rights exist and benefit or affect
the registered land.

ESSEX : BRENTWOOD

1 (07.09.2004) The Leasehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the
above Title filed at the Registry and being 21 Kings Road, Brentwood
(cM14 4DJ) .
2 (07.09.2004) Short particulars of the jease(s) (or under-lease(s))
under which the land is held:
Date : 19 January 1999
Term : 
[...]
vary a premises licence to specify an individual as designated premises
supervisor.

The premises licence at The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood CM14 4DJ was
previously held by Badsha Miah.

This application to transfer has interim effect until this objection is determined.
This means that the transfer is allowed to take place temporarily until this
objection is determined by this committee.

The current premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption by
such a person as an ancillary to his meal on the premises:

Monday-Saturday 11.00 to 00.00 and Sunday 12.00 to 23.30

A copy of the premises licence, together with a plan of the premises &
location map, is attached as Appendix 2.

On 5 December 2018, Essex Police applied to Review the premises licence
under the statutory crime prevention objective that includes the prevention of
immigration crime and the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises.
The decision of the subsequently convened Licensing Sub-Committee
hearing on 24 January 2019 was to revoke the premises licence. An appeal
against this decision was received on 13 February 2019 and a hearing date
awaits.

Page 80



4.

4.2

4.3

The Application

On 12 February 2019, Kalam Ullah submitted an online application to take
transfer of the premises licence from Badsha Miah, which has immediate
interim effect, and is subject to a separate hearing.

On 13 February 2019, an application was received from Kalam Ullah to vary
the Designated Premises Supervisor, currently Badsha Miah, to Jetu Miah.
The accompanying signed consent was then received from Mr Jetu Miah,
both are attached as Appendix 1.

On 25 February 2019, Essex Police submitted an objection to the variation of
DPS to Jetu Miah on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder.
The representation and associated documents are attached as Appendix 3.
Reasons For Recommendation

These are the options available to the Sub-Committee as provided in the
Licensing Act 2003.

Consultatio
[...]
ongside an application to transfer the premises licence and
seeks to place the nephew of the outgoing premises licence holder and designated premises
supervisor Badsha MIAH as the DPS.

Essex Police objects to the variation under the crime and disorder objective, which includes the
prevention of illegal working.

Case law details that the Licensing Act 2003 is a ‘prospective’ looking piece of legislation whose
intent is to prevent criminality from occurring when that is a likelihood.

On 20™ November 2018 The Raj was subject of an intelligence led operation conducted by
Immigration Enforcement and Compliance officers. On that occasion 5 illegal workers were
discovered at the premises, one of whom had been detained at the same premises in 2014 for
illegally working and who had subsequently absconded whilst an application for leave to remain
was under consideration.

As in 2014, on the date of the latest enforcement operation the premises licence holder and
designated premises supervisor was Badsha MIAH.

S.182 guidance also states at 2.5 that the designated premises supervisor is the key person who
will usually be responsible to the day to day management of the premises. At a sub-committee
hearing on 17 January 2019 where the transfer of the licence to this same male Jetu MIAH was
unsuccessful; it was declared that he was a full time taxi driver and it was implied that Badsha
MIAH would still be the manager. Thus this will be an absent DPS and the control remains
unchanged.

In an emergency always dial P2y & Ark emergencies dial 101.
www.essex.police.co.uk



It is the contention of Essex Police that this application is another attempt to allow the family to
continue to run the premises and that Badsha MIAH remains the primary mind in how the premises
will be run. Itis Essex Police’s view that the employment of illegal workers (an undermining of the
crime and disorder objective) will continue should this variation take place.

The Chief Officer of Police hereby objec
[...]
lowing immigration activity which led to the review of the
premises licence; and the attempt to transfer the premises licence to Jetu MIAH which was
refused.

It was at that hearing on 17* January 2019 where Jetu MIAH declared he was a full time
taxi driver; and implied that Badsha MIAH would continue to manage the premises.

S.182 guidance states at 2.5 that the designated premises supervisor is the key person
who will usually be responsible for the day to day management of the premises. Thus this
will be an absent DPS and the control remains unchanged.

This variation of DPS is not a change of operational management and the total disregard for
the framework of regulatory legislation is liable to continue if the transfer were to be

granted. The Licensing Act 2003 is prospective (what is likely to happen) (see East Lindsey
District Council v Abu Hanif (t/a Zara's restaurant and take away) [2016] EWHC 1265
Admin. (Appendix 8.11).

One only has to look at what has happened in the past to glimpse what is likely to happen
in the future. On two occasions illegal workers were found at the premises. The pre-existing
licence holder and DPS is the joint leaseholder and brother of the applicant for this
variation; and uncle of the proposed DPS. This was and remains a family business venture
and the controlling mind will remain as Badsha MIAH — the person responsible for
employing a number of illegal workers.

The Licensing Authority is required to take steps to promote the prevention of crime and
disorder (which includes illegal working) and Essex Police would ask that the sub-
committee rejects the transfer of the premises licence.

Page 126 Page 4 of 19



2.0

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

Immigration Offences

lllegal workers are those subject to immigration control who either do not have leave to
enter or remain in the UK, or who are in breach of a condition preventing them taking up the
work in question. It is an employer's responsibility to be aware of th
[...]
 of ranks) and
Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators, with the exception of:

(@) Suspension or revocation of drivers’ licenses (save for initial suspension
under provision of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
S61 (2B) if it appears that the interests of public safety require the
suspension to have immediate effect).

(b)  Where representation has been submitted by the applicant/license holder
against refusal of any application.

(c)  Where representation has been received from an applicant to vary a
licensing or pre-licensing condition.

Scrap Metal Dealing

(@) Determination of applications where representations have been received
against refusal in accordance with legislative requirements; and

(b)  Consideration of revocation of a license where representations have been
received in accordance with legislative requirements

Street Collections and House to House Collections

(@)  Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

Page 145



Licensing of sex establishments

(@)

Determination of all applications, revocations and appeals.

Street Trading

(@)
(b)

(c)

Determination of applications where representation(s) has been received.
Determination of applications that fall outside of current policy.

Determination of matters relating to revocation of a license.

Acupuncture, Tattooing, Skin and Ear Piercing and Electrolysis

(@)
(b)

Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a registration.

Revocation of a registration.

Animal Welfare and Security, except for the following:

(@)
(b)

Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

Revocation of a license.

Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960,
except for:

(@)

Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are
delegated to officers)

Mobile Homes

(@)

Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the
grant of a license.

Page 146



	Agenda
	3 Application to Transfer a Premises Licence - The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood. CM14 4DJ
	4 Application to Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor - The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood. CM14 4DJ.
	 



Minutes of the meeting


382

Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday, 22nd March, 2019

Attendance

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr McCheyne

Cllr Trump

Officers Present

Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer
Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer

398. Appointment of Chair 

Members RESOLVED that Cllr McCheyne should chair the meeting.

399. Administrative Function 

Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below; they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply.

400. Application to Transfer a Premises Licence - The Raj, 21 Kings Road, 
Brentwood. CM14 4DJ 

An application had been made to Brentwood Borough Council for the transfer 
of premises licence for The Raj, 21 Kings Road, Brentwood CM14 4DJ. 

This premise was currently a restaurant specialising in Indian cuisine situated 
in Kings Road, Brentwood and it was currently licensed for the Sale by Retail 
of Alcohol & Late Night Refreshment. 



383

On 12th February 2019 the Applicant Kalam Ullah submitted an online 
application with the intention to transfer the existing premises license to 
Kalam Ullah from Badsha Miah. On 13th February 2019 there was an 
application to vary the existing Designated Premises Supervisor, Badsha 
Miah, to Jetu Miah.

The Committee heard from Mr. Leonard of the Council’s Licensing 
Department who explained the background to the application and stated to 
the Committee that the application was under the provisions of Section 42, 
Licensing Act 2003.

The Committee then heard from the Police representative, Mr. Jones, who 
stated that the relevant premises had been raided by the Immigration 
Services in November 2018 and 5 illegal workers were found to be working at 
the Restaurant. Serious immigration offences relating to unauthorised 
employment of illegal immigrants had been committed by the Restaurant 
owner. It was shortly after this that the transfer procedure had been 
commenced. It was the view of the Police that this was a cynical attempt to 
give the impression that because there had been a transfer that the new 
regime would be less likely to commit further offences. 

Mr. Jones explained that Kalam Ullah was Badsha Miah’s brother and that he 
believed the transfer was an attempt to avoid the consequences of the 
Immigration offences since Badsha Miah and Kalam Ullah were joint 
leaseholders of the premises and therefore had effective control of the 
business. In answer to questions from the Committee the Police confirmed 
that  the Applicant had a clean record and did not have previous convictions.

The Committee then heard from Mr Dadds representing the Applicant who 
stated that despite the revocation of the premises license, the Committee 
should keep an open mind on the transfer application. He further stated that it 
was for the objecting authority to show that the licensing objectives might 
have been undermined and that an objection should only be raised in 
exceptional circumstances. The Applicant was innocent until proven guilty. 
The immigration offences were not to be attributed to him and the Applicant 
was of good character and had no licensing convictions - it was a slur on his 
character to suggest otherwise. All that had been adduced to link him with any 
wrong-doing was that he was joint leaseholder and that he worked as a chef 
on the premises. Effectively the Police were saying that a family member 
could never succeed on a transfer application. It was tantamount to 
suggesting that if a family member lost his/her driving license that no other 
member of the family could drive.

Mr. Dadds stated that the Applicant was employed on PAYE by his brother as 
a chef and had no control over the business. If the Applicant was implicated in 
any offence the Home Office would have lodged an objection and it had not. 
In addition the family owned a number of properties and the fact that the 
application to transfer came from an address that Badsha Miah lived at did not 
mean the Applicant too lived there as the Police seemed to be maintaining.



384

Mr. Dadds explained that the Applicant was on the lease only to reinforce the 
covenants on the lease. The business was run by Badsha Miah since 2004 
and the Applicant had no involvement in it. The Police were making an 
assumption that the Applicant received profit from the business when there 
was no evidence to support this. The choice faced by the business in the light 
of revocation of the premises license was to transfer to his brother or to a 
stranger in the street. Obviously the brother was preferable. If the transfer 
application was successful the Applicant would offer a condition/undertaking 
on the premises license appeal that his brother would have no involvement in 
the business in the future.

The Committee then asked questions of Mr. Dadds. Cllr Trump questioned 
why the premises revocation was being appealed when it was accepted that 
illegal employment had taken place at the premises. Mr. Dadds responded 
that if the transfer application was granted Badsha Miah would drop off and 
the Applicant would take over strengthening any appeal. Cllr Morrissey 
questioned why a transfer to family and friends was necessitated at all. Mr. 
Dadds explained that when the premises license was revoked the goodwill 
value of a business declined so any third party purchasers would offer low 
purchase prices hence the need for family.

The parties then summarised their respective positions and the Committee 
retired to consider its decision.

The Committee considered carefully all the information that had been 
presented to it both in the report and verbally at this hearing

The Committee felt that there was a real nexus between the Applicant and his 
brother and that by allowing the transfer the licensing objectives would be 
engaged. There was reason to accept given the Police objections that the 
close association between both brothers was such that Badsha Miah would 
continue to run the business and that the transfer would not satisfy the Crime 
and disorder concerns. On a balance of probabilities it was felt that the 
Applicant would not have sufficient autonomy from his brother.

The Legal Adviser then announced the decision of the Committee that the 
application to transfer would be refused and that section 44 (5) (b) (i) 
Licensing Act 2003 applied.

The Applicant and his representative were reminded that they had a right to 
appeal against the decision to the Magistrates’ Court.

401. Application to Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor - The Raj, 21 
Kings Road, Brentwood. CM14 4DJ.   

This application had been withdrawn.


